

No. 21-35185

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

METLAKATLA INDIAN COMMUNITY, a Federally Recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Michael J. Dunleavy, Governor of the State of Alaska, DOUG VINCENT-LANG,
Commissioner of the Alaska Department of Fish and Game, and
AMANDA PRICE, Commissioner of the Alaska Department of Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
No. 5:20-cv-00008-JWS
Hon. John W. Sedwick

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

TREG R. TAYLOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Laura Wolff
Christopher Orman
Assistant Attorneys General
1031 West Fourth Ave, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5275
laura.wolff@alaska.gov
christopher.orman@alaska.gov
Attorneys for State of Alaska
Defendants - Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATUTORY AUTHORITY	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. In 1891, Congress passed an unambiguous act that granted recently emigrated Canadian Tsimshian Indians a reservation on the Annette Islands for a religious colony.	3
B. The congressional record for proposed legislation in 1894 and 1898 that could affect the Annette Islands Reserve does not mention any grant of off-reservation fishing rights.	6
C. The Supreme Court pragmatically delineated the Reserve’s boundaries consistent with President’s Wilson’s Presidential Proclamation in 1916..	9
D. After years of minimal federal fisheries regulations in Alaska’s waters, in 1973, Alaska enacted the Limited Entry Act, a conservation law limiting commercial fishing access in state waters.	11
E. Now, as fishermen across the State suffer from the decline in fishery resources, the Metlakatla Indian Community sues the State to try to rewrite the unambiguous 1891 Act.	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The 1891 Act did not grant the Community off-reservation fishing rights. .	19
A. The 1891 Act is unambiguous and cannot be interpreted as granting Community members a prioritized off-reservation fishing right.	20
B. The legislative history demonstrates no congressional intent to convey off-reservation fishing rights.	25
C. That the Metlakatlans had no aboriginal claims to preserve and did not have any land to cede in any negotiations affirms the absence of any implied off-reservation fishing right.	26

D. An intent to establish a “self-sufficient Community” for a “fishing people,” is insufficient for inferring implied off-reservation fishing rights..	31
E. Congress could not have intended to grant Metlakatlangs <i>broader</i> fishing rights outside the Reserve than within the Reserve.....	33
F. The reduced fisheries returns within the Reserve do not permit the Court to rewrite the 1891 Act to provide the Community fishing rights outside the Reserve.....	35
G. The minimal federal fishing regulations in Alaska waters from 1867 through statehood does not support a finding that Congress intended to grant off-reservation fishing rights.....	37
II. Metlakatlangs fishing outside of the Annette Islands Reserve are subject to nondiscriminatory State regulation.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States</i> , 240 F. 274 (9th Cir. 1917)	9
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	9, 10, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Antoine v. Wash.</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	19, 21
<i>Caricieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	24
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	25, 36, 37
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981).....	22, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Confederated Bands of Ute Indians v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 169 (1947).....	25
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21, 22, 26, 31, 32
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9 th Cir. 2009)	18, 33
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)	22, 24, 30
<i>Masayesva v. Zah</i> , 65 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>May v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n</i> , 168 P.3d 873, 885 (Alaska 2007)	13, 40
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)	35, 36
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty., Annette Islands Rsrv. v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	11, 33
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	24

Native Vill. of Eyak v. Blank,
688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012)28

Oregon Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,
473 U.S. 753 (1985).....38

Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962).....38

Puyallup Tribe v. Dept. of Game of Wash., et al. (Puyallup I),
391 U.S. 392 (1968).....39

Robinson v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2015) 18

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,
430 U.S. 584 (1977).....19

Scudero v. State,
No. S-17549, 2021 WL 3123069, at *7 (Alaska July 23, 2021).....39

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.,
476 U.S. 498 (1986).....16, 25, 37

Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors,
266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)18, 38

State of Alaska Forest Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
127 IBLA 1, 1993 WL 417977 (July 12, 1993)11

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....11

Tlingit and Haida Indians v. United States,
177 F. Supp. 452 (Ct. Cl. 1959).....29

United States v. Booth,
161 F. Supp. 269 (D. Alaska 1958)6

United States v. Michigan,
471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979).....26, 27, 28

United States v. Patterson,
230 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000)23

United States v. Ritchie,
342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) 18

United States v. Sohappy,
770 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1985)39, 40

United States. v. Washington,
520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)26, 27

United States v. Winans,
198 U.S. 371 (1905).....21

Washington v. Washington State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....19, 29

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564 (1908).....27, 28

Secondary Sources

A Proclamation. Annette Island Fishery Reserve, Alaska,
39 Stat. 1777 (April 28, 1916)9, 10

An Act to provide for the admission of the State of Alaska into the Union,
PL 85-508, sec. 6(e), 72 Stat. 339 (July 7, 1958).....12

An Act to repeal timber-culture laws, and for other purposes,
ch. 561 § 15, 26 Stat. 1095, 1101 (March 11, 1891).....2, 16

Congressional Record, 21 Cong. Rec. 10092 (Sept. 16, 1890) (ADD 7).....*passim*

Congressional Record, 26 Cong. Rec. 3603 (April 10, 1894).....7, 26

Congressional Record, 31 Cong. Rec. 2464 (March 4, 1898).....8, 26

Treaty with the Yakima, 12 Stat. 951, 1855 WL 10420.....21, 29

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 4952, 4

26 Stat. 1095, § 15 (1891).....4

43 U.S.C. § 1603(b)–(c).....29

48 U.S.C. § 3582, 4

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 24111, 34

25 C.F.R. § 241.2(c).....34

25 C.F.R. §§ 241.3(c), (e)34

25 C.F.R. §241.4(b)34

Alaska Constitution

Alaska Const. art. 8, §§ 3, 4.....12

Alaska Statutes

Alaska Stat. 16.43.01012, 39

Alaska Stat. 16.43.250(a)(2)11, 13

Alaska Regulations

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 5, § 33.200.....11, 13

Alaska Admin Code tit. 20 § 05.310.....11, 13

Alaska Admin Code tit. 20 § 05.600(a)11, 13

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15

Other Authorities

Dinneford, Elaine, “Changes in Holdings of Permanent Limited Entry Permits in Metlakatla, Alaska; 1975-1991,” (1992), abstract *available at* <https://www.cfec.state.ak.us/RESEARCH/rptlist/R9212.HTM>.....13, 14

Ernest Gruening,
The State of Alaska 400–05 (1968).....12

Felix Cohen,
Federal Indian Law § 2.02[2] (2012 ed.).....30

John H. Clark, et al., *The Commercial Salmon Fishery in Alaska*, Alaska Fishery Research Bulletin, 1, 25 (2006), *available at* <http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/fedaidpdfs/AFRB.12.1.001-146.pdf>11, 37

Laine Welch, Anchorage Daily News, Aug. 11, 2020, *available at* <https://www.adn.com/business-economy/2020/08/11/2020-salmon-returns-have-been-so-poor-that-alaska-communities-already-are-claiming-fishery-disasters>.....1

- Marjorie M. Halpin and Margaret Seguin, *Tsimshian Peoples: Southern Tsimshian, Coast Tsimshian, Nishga, and Gitksan*, in *Handbook of North American Indians* 267 (1990),
http://aashley.weebly.com/uploads/4/3/8/2/4382474/tsimshian_peoples.pdf
.....3
- Metlakatla: Holdings of Limited Entry Permits, Sablefish Quota Shares, and Halibut Quota Shares through 1997 and Data on Fishery Gross Earnings (1998); *available at*
<https://www.cfec.state.ak.us/RESEARCH/coast98/METLAKAT.PDF>
.....13, 14
- Zachariah Hughes, Anchorage Daily News, July 30, 2021, available at
<https://www.adn.com/alaska-news/rural-alaska/2021/07/30/unprecedented-salmon-declines-force-fish-donations-to-alaskas-yukon-river-villages/>.....1
